South Carolina Retirement Sysfem
(SCRS)

A ndevmsitm I VS mdesmddm e
Altuaridl vaiuauJuri

as of July 1, 2007

May 2008



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Page
Letter of Transmittal )]
I Board Summary......ccccoccecmniennen. Ceerrreree v s rerreenrneeans -1
i ASSEtS ..o . S— L |
. Valuation ReSUlts .......ccccciniricnnvsininsinnnnennnnecsnenssssneensnssssssennn | =1
IV. Accounting Statement Information ......ccooeei i cemeerrnneneenes V41
V. Membership Information ...................... Cienssnnereeerereenne e V-1
APPENDICES

A.  Actuarial Assumptions and MethodS..........ccecmmmmeiiiiiiinns creemcrennnnnnns A=
B. Summary of Plan Provisions......c.cciicecee e B-1

SOUTH CAROLINA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Actuarial Valuation as of July 1, 2007
This report was prepared solely for the South Carolina Retirement Systems for the purposes described herein and may not be
appropriate to use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who
receive this work.



1921 Gallows Road
Suite D0G
Vienna, VA 22182-3995

Tel +1 703 917.0143
Fax+1703 B27.9266

milliman.com

May 29, 2008

and Control Board
a

QLanth Carnli Datirarman + Quatars
WML NI INCLUITIHITHIL \J_YOLUIII
P.O. Box 11960

SN liiinelli;a O AN A A ANSA
LAQIUTIDIG, O £9£ ] 1-120U

Dear Members of the Board:

We are pleased to present the actuarial valuation report for the South Carolina
Retirement System (SCRS) as of July 1, 2007. The results of this report are applicable
to Fiscal Year 2009.

Applicable Laws

The laws governing the operation of the South Carolina Retirement S
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Funding Objective

A funding objective of the System is that contribution rates as a percentage of payroll
will remain relatively level over time. As these contribution rates are set by the Board,
the valuation is used to determine the sufficiency of the contributions to maintain or
improve the measures of the System’s funding progress (i.e. funded ratio, funding
period) and provide for the complete funding of all actuarial liabilities within 30 years.

Funding Methodology

The entry age normal actuarial cost method is used to determine the System’s normal
cost, the cost of the current year's benefit accrual. The normal cost is developed as a
level percentage of the active member payroll. Additionally, the method determines the
actuarial liability, the value of benefits already earned by active and retired members
due to past service. A smoothing technique is utilized to produce a market-related
actuarial value of assets with the goal of dampening the impact of investment return
volatility. The funded ratio is the actuarial value of assets as a percentage of the
actuarial liability.

An unfunded actuarial liability exists to the extent the System’s actuarial liability exceeds
its actuarial value of assets. The contribution amount in excess of the System’s normal
cost is the level percentage of payroll available to amortize an unfunded actuarial
liability. The System’s funding period or amortization period is the resulting number of
years necessary to full\r amortize an unfunded actuarial liability with the available
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contributions. The calculated amortization period assumes future growth in payroll and
is rounded to the nearest year.

Assumptions

Actuarial assumptions are necessary to estimate the future economic and demographic
experience of the System. Due to behavior changes since the adoption of Act 153
(Senate Bill 618), the rates of TERI election and retirement at first eligibility were
analyzed and new assumptions were developed in 2008. The other actuarial
assumptions were recommended by the prior actuary and adopted by the State Budget
and Control Board based on a review of the System’s experience completed during
Fiscal Year 2004. We are completing our analysis of the experience and trends of the
System over the period from July 1, 2002 to June 30, 2007. Our report of
recommendations for changes to the current assumptions and methods will be
considered by the Board for use in the July 1, 2008 actuarial valuation. The current
assumptions and methods are shown in Appendix A,

NAs

The results and conclusions of this report should not be interpreted as applying in future
years beyond FY 2009. Differences between our projections and actual amounts
Aa nAl on tha aviant ta warhisrkl fiitiira avnarian~ra ranfarme oavantlvy tn the aeermmnfinne
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used in this analysis.
Data Reliance
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fulfillment of the scope of our assignment, we performed a limited review of the data for
consistency and reasonabieness and did not find material defects in the census data. if

there are material defects in the data, it is possible that they would be uncovered by a
detailed, systematic review and comparison of the data to search for daia vaiues that
are questionable or for relationships that are materially inconsistent. Such a review was
beyond the scope of our assignment. If the underlying data or information is inaccurate
or incomplete, the results of our analysis may likewise be inaccurate or incomplete.

Third Party Recipients

Milliman’s work product was prepared exclusively for the South Carolina Retirement
Systems for a specific and limited purpose. It is a complex technical analysis that
assumes a high level of knowledge concerning the Systems’ operations, and uses
Systems’ data, which Milliman has not audited. it is not for the use or benefit of any
third party for any purpose. Any third party recipient of Milliman’s work product who

desires professional guidance should not rely upon Milliman’s wark product, but should
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engage quallfled professmnals for advice approprnate to its own specmc needs Any
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unless prior written consent is obtained from Milliman.
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Certification

Based on the results of the July 1, 2007 valuation, we believe that the valuation
appropriately reflects the System’s long term obligations and the current schedule of
contributions are sufficient to fund the liabilities of the System over a reasonable time
frame, and based on these criteria, the System may be deemed actuarially sound.

We are members of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet their Qualification
Standards to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

We hereby ¢
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rtify
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e a
accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally rec
actuarial |Ji'| ciples and plabuuca which are consistent with

Professional Conduct, Ampln‘ylng Opinions, and Supporting Rec
lnterpretauons of the American f-\cauemy of Actuaries.
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Respectfully submitted,

Milliman, Inc
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Hassan Ghazi, FSA

("nnqulhnn Ar"marv

John J. Garrett, ASA
Consuiting Actuary

Robert S. Dezube, FSA
Principal and Consulting Actuary
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BOARD SUMMARY

This report presents the results of the July 1, 2007 actuarial valuation of the South
Carolina Retirement System (SCRS). The primary purposes of performing the annual
actuarial valuation are to:

1) Determine whether the contributions to be paid by the State in Fiscal Year 2009
are adequate to amortize the unfunded actuarial liability over no more than 30
years;

2) Measure and disciose, as of the valuation date, the financial condition of the

4) Provide specific information and documentation required by the Government
Accounting Standards Board (GASB).

In this section of the report, we present a summary of the above information in the form
of:

» The actuary’s comments;
» The prior year's experience of the plan's assets, liabilities, and membership;
» A series of graphs which highlight key trends experienced by the plan; and

« A summary of all the principal results from this year's valuation, compared to the
prior year's, in a single table, intended for quick reference purposes.

Actuary's Comments

The current employer contribution rate for the System is 9.21%, including a 0.15%

contribution for the Group Life Fund. The 9.068% net nmnln\lnr contribution is vused to

uuuuuuuuuu M Yoauw /O Tl Ty AL ILE I LI IO uu\.au [V

pay the employers porbon of the normal cost and to amortize the unfunded actuarial
lLimalilitn, 1 1AL AAAH Aval H. INNT7 ad Lhma O A jrmmram |
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1, 2008 net employer contribution rate by 0.18% of payroll to a total of 9.24% of payroll.
We have taken into account this increase in determining the expected future
amortization amounts and the resulting amortization period.

The actuarially determined employer normal cost contribution rate decreased from
4.14% for FY 2008 to 4.12% for FY 2009. Primarily due to the scheduled employer
contribution rate increases that took effect as of July 1, 2007, the net contribution
towards the UAL increased from 3.91% to 4.94%. The unfunded actuarial liability

-
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BOARD SUMMARY

increased from $9.7 billion to $10.2 billion. The resulting amortization period decreased

from 30 years 10 £9 years. vve note the TDIIOWIﬂg

» The plan granted a 2.4% COLA effective July 1, 2007. Of this COLA, 1.4% was
in the form of an ad hoc COLA. The ad hoc portion of the COLA increased the
UAL by $267 million, and the amortization period by 1.3 years. Because future
ad hoc COLAs (in excess of the currently guaranteed COLA) are not reflected in
the System’s valuation assumptions until approved, every time an ad hoc COLA
is granted, the unfunded actuarial liability is increased which, absent contribution

increases, in turn increases the amortization period. The Board approved a

N 120 inrranca in the rantrihnidinn rate affantivue ||||\l 1 2NNR whirh affeate tha
VG0 milbiTast o ulic LUTIRIIaUtIonN rdiic CHoLuve Uiy 1, 4wV Wilivil UHoULlo Uic

increase in the amortization period such that net effect of the ad hoc COLA on

lIIE d!I!UlllédlIUH pB!IUU Ib U years

» The plan experienced an actuarial gain on plan assets of $296 million as a resuit
of investment return on the actuarial value of assets being greater than the
assumed rate. The gain decreased the amortization period by 1.4 years.
Additionally, a modification to the smoothing method to include the expected
return on TERI accounts decreased the UAL by $48 million and the amortization
period by 0.2 years.

- Tha nlan avhariancea At nrtiiarial lnce af 297 millinn on nian liahilitiae diea
hd TG Vil TAPTIHISTICU <L quiudaliai 1ivoo vl \pLul [ RRIRILOA ] 11 pHidll napniuco BWyuc
to non-investment related experience. The mo lgmfcant sources of this loss
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were higher than expected increases in active participant salaries and
termination and retirement experience different than assumed. These three
sources accounted for $229 miilion of the loss. The net ioss represents iess than
1% of the actuarial liability and increased the amortization period by 1.6 years.
This type of activity is normal in the course of plan experience. The plan will
experience actuarial gains and losses over time because future experience will
not exactly match the assumptions.

» Other factors, such as actual contributions exceeding the expected amount and

the one-vear decrease in the amartization period due to the nrmr vear

(AR pey v MLAAT AT U W QU LIV UATIIIWILL i b A

amortization payment, decreased the amortization period by 1.1 years.

As part of this valuation, we tested the adequacy of the 0.15% contribution rate to fund
the Group Life Insurance benefits. There is a separate fund for these benefits with
assets at market value of $131 miliion as of July 1, 2007. The 0.15% contribution rate is
reasonable and, together with assets on hand, remains adequate to fund the expected

benefit payments for FY 2009.

The balance of this section presents summarized information regarding plan trends,
details on the 2006/2007 experience, and tables presenting a summary of the principal
results.

««««« E‘#zE fiman
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BOARD SUMMARY

Prior Year Experience
ASSETS

The Plan has two measures of plan assets: (i) the market value and (ii) the actuarial
value. The market value is a snapshot of the asset value as of July 1, 2007. The

o VAR £= feciue e Jurl § Ut do 5 LWV

actuarial value is a smoothed asset value that recognizes 20% of the difference

hat i
between the expected investment return and actual mves’frnent return each year for five

years The expected investment return equals the prior year's actuarial value of assets
0/, Thico
/0. 1THID
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method is intended to dampen the effect that fluctuations in market value have on
funding requirements.

For the plan year ending July 1, 2007, the plan earned 13.6%" on a market value basis
and 8.8% on an actuarial value basis. These returns resulted in an actuarial gain to the
fund of $1,339 million on a market value basis and actuarial gain to the fund of $296
million on an actuarial value basis. The market value of assets as of July 1, 2007

exceeds the actuarial value by $871 million. This results from the asset smoothing
technigue deferring more investment gains than investment losses,

' May differ from the CAFR report rate of return because assumes cash flow occurs mid-year.

-
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BOARD SUMMARY

The specific changes between the prior year's amounts and this year's are presented
below.

“Market Value . Actuarial Value
$ 22,132,638 $ 22,293,446

ltem (In Thousands) .

670,527 670,527
633,821 633,821
505,122 505122 I
4 “7ALN 41 7ARN
\I,I‘h)} L, i5v) 3
(1,824,404) (1,824,404)
(28,777) (28,777)
1,627.275 1.638.934
23,714,457 23,886,924 |
(641,750) (641,750) l
23,072,707 23245174 l
24 412,197 23,541,438 I
1.339 450 206 264 i

LIABILITIES

Two different measures of liabilities are calculated for this plan: a total value of future
benefits and an actuarial liability. Section IIl of this report describes the development of

each. The actuarial liability is used to determine the adequacy of the State’s
ntribution rate and the Government Accounting Standards Raard {PAQR\ disclosures.

N
\-l\-lllkl L T TAVS QA LTV NI v aninineaag Ulll.lll

Plan expenence is measured by changes in the actuarial liability. For the plan year
ending in 2007, the actuarial liability increased due to an ad hoc COLA and net actuarial
losses from experience. Net actuarial losses were primarily due to salary increase an d
termination and retirement experience. This increase was partially offset by a decrease

in the actuarial liability due to the recommended change in assumptions.

Total Valiia: nf Actuarial ’

- Future Benefits Liability
$ 37,374 $ 32,019 I
$ 39,371 $ 33,767 l
“EMilliman
1-4
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BOARD SUMMARY

UNFUNDED LIABILITIES AND FUNDED RATIOS

The difference between the actuarial liability and the actuarial value of assets is the
unfunded actuarial liability. Here we show the July 1, 2006 and July 1, 2007 unfunded
actuarial liability/(surplus) amounts, as well as the corresponding funded ratios
(actuarial assets divided by liabilities).

‘Unfunded o 04 l
Actuarial ~ Ratio l
- Liability - L
$9.725 69.6% !
|
$ 10,225 69.7%

MEMBERSHIP

rs
who retain a rlght to either a refund of contributions or a deferred vested benefit; (iii)

TERI| narticinante: and (iv) ratirad mamhbhare and honeficiarice in nav aotatiie  In Qar-{'n
PN paralaipgQnig, ant uav) teuwrel TiCiiveis dnlG wCniiiviani©s i pay Sialus, i DotuUin

V we present details on membership statistics. Below, we compare totals in each group

..... AND ] ANNT
UC—‘[\NUC‘II \July I 2006 ar 1S QA V.U ¥ g%

There are four types of plan members: (i) current active members: (ii) inactive mpmhe

There was an overali increase in membership during the year.

7/11/2007  7/1/2008 _ Change i
187.068 184,282 2.0% I
153477 151510 1.3%

8,753 9704  (9.8)% ]
92,144 87,501 5.3% l
442342 432,997 2.2% !

SUERBE L R SRS R
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BOARD SUMMARY

Trends

To understand the financial condition of the pension plan, a review of the prior year's
funded status is helpful in seeing the big picture and general trend evolving. Below, we
present three charts that present trend information from 2000 through 2007.

The first graph shows the growth in both actuarial liability and actuarial assets. As can

he seen the o gap between actuarial liability and actuarial assets increases in each nf
Vv\“lj LR A s V } v o veoeil CALAALAC ICAT ISR/ T y CALVLUICAT 1] A I b T W] Nrbaws Ll ArbAai 1 NS

these years resultmg in the increases in the unfunded actuarial ||ab|I|ty The second

R A R mmvsmamintn o a

graph shows that contributions are fairly level, while the bcncm payments have a slight
upward trend over the seven years. As of the current valuation, the negative cash flow
represents about 3% of the market vaiue of assets. This degree of negative cash fiow
is common to mature retirement systems and we would expect the negative cash flow
as a percent of market value of assets to slightly increase over time. The third graph
shows that trend in the amortization period for unfunded actuarial liability has increased
from 16 to 30 years over the seven-year period through 2006 and deceased to 29 years
for 2007.

cow
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BOARD SUMMARY

July 1, 2006

187,968 184,282
8,763 9,704
92,144 87,501

153,477 151,510

442 342 432 997

£,

$ 7.1 billion $ 6.7 billion

$ 24 .4 billion
$ 23.5 billion
13.6%

8.9%

96.4%

$xA F
SQUTH CAROLINA RETIREMENT SYSTEM 1-8
Actuarial Valuation as of July 1, 2007
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ASSETS

Pension plan assets and the decisions the Board may make with respect to future
depioyment of those asseis play a key role in the financial operation of the plan. The
level of assets, the allocation of assets among asset classes, and the methodology
used to measure assets will likely affect benefit levels, negotiated contributions, and the

ultimate security of participants' benefits.

[n this section we present:

o

Changes in Market Value:
The components of asset change are:

s (Contributions

. E)&pb‘llbeb
* Investment Income (realized and unrealized)

The first three components represent the net external cash flow during the year. The
specific changes during 2007 and the three prior years are presented in Table [I-1.

Actuarial Value of Assets:

The Actuarial Value of Assets represents a "smoothed" value developed by the actuary

ta radii~rs Alirmaimoata arratia racrilic whinh ~rAnld Adavslan feam ehart farm 11ne and
WL, Ul Gllllllllalc Cllallb [CoUlta WIHILLT LUUIU WO VOV TV Q11IVIL Wil Wps il

downs in the Market Value of Assets. For this plan, the Actuarial Value has been
calculated by recognizing 20% of the difference between expected investment return
and actual investment return each year for five years. For this and future valuations, we
recommend a minor modification to the smoothing technique that will recognize the
expected return on the total of TERI account balances in calculating the amount of
excess investment income. Since TER! accounts do not receive interest credits and
because the assets behind these accounts remain invested with the assets of the trust,
we recommend that a more consistent measure of the expected market return should
include the expected return on these accounts. Table [I-2 shows the calculation of the

Actuarial Value of Assets for the July 1, 2007 valuation.

L3
s W iman
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ASSETS

| TABLE II-| R e e
 CALCULATION OF EXCESS INVESTMENT INCOME
. FORACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS .

H.Ez_m 30, |

PLAN YEAR ENDING

$ 20,850,129 $ 19,665

21,704,133 571

$ 22,132,638

670,527 N/A N/A N/A
(715,983) (684,860) (620,633) {552,095)
24,412 197 22,132,638 21,704,133 20,850,129
641,750 N/A N/A N/A
2,966,765 1,113,365 1,474,637 1,736,653
7.25% 7.25% 7.25% 7.25%
1,653,229 1,573,550 1,611,634 1,425,754
(25,954) (24 826) (22,498) (20,013)
1,627,275 1,548,724 1,489,136 1,405,741
$ 1,339,490 $ (435,359) $ (14,499) $ 330,912
N SR ittt 60 5 e i CHMCHES i ol ey
All dollar amounts in thousands
*2007 values include earnings and cash flow attributable to TERI accounts
* Milliman
SOUTH CARCLINA RETIREMENT SYSTEM [1-2
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ASSETS

: _ TABLEI-2
'DEVELOPMENT OF ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS

$ 1,339,490
(435,359)

(14,499)
330,912

$ 1,071,592
(261,215)

L, 0wy

(5,800)

00, 164

$ 870,759

$ 24,412,197

~ Al doilar amounts in thousands
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o Milliman
SOUTH CAROLINA RETIREMENT SYSTEM f1-3
Actuarial Valuation as of July 1, 2007
part was prepared solely for the South Caralina Retirement Systems for the purpases described herein and may not be
riate to use for other purpases. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who

2 D Lse pLUrnases. DES

This re
annropri
approp ' !

receive this work.



‘I

D
e
=
o

o
=
}

)
s
&

)

)

E-
e}
py
D
oy

¢ Milliman
SOUTH CARCLINA RETIREMENT SYSTENM
Actuarial Valuation as of July 1, 2007
This report was prepared salely for the South Caralina Retirement Systems for the purposes described berein and may not be
apprapriate to use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to henefit and assumes no duty or liability to ather parties who
receive this wark.



VALUATION RESULTS

In this section we present the principal valuation results. A pension plan is in actuarial
balance if the assets on hand pius future empioyer and empioyee contributions are
equal to the total vaiue of future plan benefits. The System has assets on hand in the
employee fund and the employer fund. Currently the System receives contributions
from employees of 6.50% of pay and contributions from the employer of 9.06% of

payroli.

The employer contribution is used to pay the normal cost and to fund the unfunded
portion of the actuarial liability. The normal cost is the regular ongoing cost of the plan.
The unfunded actuarial liability represents costs allocated to prior years that have not

heen naid hy nrior amnlovar ar emnlovaa cantributinone A financing ohiective nf tha
Myrssi b r.lulu Hy HI NS \-:lllHl\Jy\.ll wi \JIIIHI\J!\J? A ZT IR IR LA LIS I, £ I psAar v lv \JI\I S At hd N W AL A

Board to equlre sufficient contributions to fund the unfunded actuarial liability over no

Valuation Balance Sheet
Table 1lI-1 demonstrates that the System is in actuarial balance. The assets of the
System together with future employer and employee contributions are sufficient to fund

all liabilities of the System.

Summary of Actuarial Valuation Results

Table HI-2 is a summary of the July 1, 2007 actuarial valuation results compared to
cimilar reaenlic fram tha nriar ualiiatinn A nat amniavar contrihintinn rate r\f QnROA\
simjlar resulis from the PHOT VaiuquChii. A NCl SMipiCySr LONhvuuuUn

(9.21% les
d P

T
!

the 0 1 Aa contribution to the Group Life Fund) is sufficient to fund the

Determination and Amortization of Unfunded Liability

In Table lll-3 we show the determination of the unfunded actuarial liability and the
confribution to amortize the liability. We determined the portion of the employer
contribution for active members by taking the total employer contribution rate and
subtracting the contribution to the Group Life Fund and the normal cost contribution.
We determined the employer contribution for ORP members by taking the total
employer contribution rate and subtracting the contribution to the Group Life Fund and

the 5% contribution to the ORP. The contrlbut:on for reemployed retirees and TERI

narticinants is the sum of the net emplover r\nnl'nhu} rafn (i.e the total amh‘n\lnr rate

[Tela!
'JHIllUI'JUIIL\J IQ LITSs IAi W i ffl-al IIVI

less the Group Llfe Fund contribution) and the employee ontnbutlon rate (except for
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VALUATION RESULTS

- TABLEIil-1
VALUATION BALANCE SHEET
: b Jduey a,

$ 5,464,756
18,076,682
$ 23,541,438

$ 2,137,670
10.225.240
$ 12,362,910

$ 39,370,984

$ 5,464,756
$ 3.624.231
$ 3624231

o, L

$ 9,088,987

€A
N
WO
(]
(93]
In
[0)]
-
[\

-~
w
[\

S
—
(o]
o

$ 30,281,997

' $157,595 paid by future employee contributions as of July 1, 2007 and $143,685 as of July 1, 2006

Including future emnlovee contributions towards accrued liability

$ 5,229,175
17,064,271
$ 22,293,446

E=r)
[#+]
(9% ]
—
©
[e7]
o
~

$ 2,041,508
9,725073
$ 11,766,581

$ 37,373,884

$ 5,229,175
$ 3457552

$ 8,686,727

L2
—_—
-
(6]
o
(=]
M
[@)]
E

(0]
0
O]
[(a]

N
je]
o
(#%)

$ 28,687,157

SQUTH CARCLINA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Actuarial Valuation as of July 1, 2007
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VALUATION RESULTS

$1,806,420

$ 24,412,197
$23,541,438

, TABLE -2 |
-SUMMARY OF ACTUARIAL VALUATION RESULTS

JULY 1, 2007

53,971
$ 2,235,667

03,000

$ 3,075,431

50,641
$1,782,083

o

187,96
$ 7,093,181

S W
N
o
®

J
I

12,547
$ 417,481

16,137
$744618

100,897

1iE

JULY 1, 2006

$ 1,704,589

$22,132,638
$ 22,293,446

53,360 qI

$ 2,135,447
81,578
$2,918,377

49,344
$ 1,679,555

184,282
$6,733,379

w0
SN
[
K

(<o
3%

11,917
$410,499

13 598

[RVFRS LA

$ 643,247

97,205

10,225,240 $ 9,725,073 '
29 30
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ACCOUNTING STATEMENT INFORMATION

Statement No. 25 of the Governmental Standards Board (GASB) establishes
standards for disclosure of pension information by public employee retirement systems
(PERS) and governmental employers in notes to financial statements and
supplementary information.

The GASB Statement #25 actuarial Iiability is the same as the actuarial liability amount
rnlanilatanl fAr £ A Ao MACQCDH Céatniamimd AL lial;] Arrrrmearas b
umuumlcu 1Ut |u||u|ug pUIPUDCB lIIU VAV D alalclliclil oo lIaUlllly lb CUlTipailcu w uic
actuarial value of assets to determine the funded ratio. The actuarial liability is
defermined assuming that the empioyer is on going and participants continue fo
terminate employment, retire, etc., in accordance with the actuarial assumptions.
Liabilities are discounted at the assumed valuation interest rate of 7.25% per annum,

GASB Statement #25 requires the actuarial liability be compared with the actuarial
value of assets for funding purposes. The relevant amounts as of July 1, 2007 are
exhibited in Table V-1 and compared with the July 1, 2006 amounts. Table IV-2 shows
the schedule of fundlnn progress as required by GASB Statement #25.

| N TABLE VA~
i o : .. ACCOUNTING STATEMENT INFORMATION

i i A s Tata%4d salss LleTaYaVal
July 1, 2007 July 1, 2606

$ 19,729,835 $ 18,625,983

14,036,843 13,392,536

$ 33,766,678 $ 32,018,519

23,541,438 22,283,446
$ 10,225,240 $ 9,725,073
II dollar aounts are in thousands.
.7 Milliman
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ACCOUNTING STATEMENT INFORMATION

TABLE IV-2 (CONT.)

_ﬁZﬂOm_s.»q._o_z FOR OO_svmmIer_S.. ANNUAL _u_2>Zn."br —vaom_.

>Qcm:m_ b,mmmﬂm
as a % of
Actuarial
Liabilities
B69.7%

UAL as a % of
Active Member
Payroll

144.2%

Actuarial
Vatuation Date

Actuarial Liability
(AL)

Unfunded AL
(UAL)

Annual Active

Valuation Assets Member Payroll

July 1, 2007 $ 23,541,438 $ 33,766,678 $ 10,225,240 $ 7,093,181

July 1, 2006
July 1, 2005
July 1, 2004
July 1, 2003
July 1, 2002
July 1, 2001
July 1, 2000
July 1, 1899

July 1, 1998

22,293,446
21,625,510
20,862,659
20,197,936
19,298 174
18,486,773
17,286,108
16,120,513
14,946,070

32,018,519
30,217,471
25,977,852
24,398 931
22,446,574
21,162,147
19,414,972
16,208,438
15,952 345

589.6%
71.6%
80.3%
82.8%
86.0%
87.4%
39.0%
98.9%
93.7%

9,725,073
8,591,061
5,115,193
4,200,995
3,148,400
2,675,374
2,128,864

177,925

1,006,275

6,733,379
8,356,489
8,180,599
6,240,768
6,147,712
6,017,537
5,881,847
5,473,759
5,191,048

144.4%
135.2%
82.8%
67.3%
51.2%
44.5%
36.2%
3.3%

19.4%

(3)
Valuation Date >oz<,mﬁ_“\_u035m_, Emzmw:m 2 Active Emﬂ:u.ma Valuation Portion of ,>@m1m_.@mﬁm Accrued Liabilities
Contributions Beneficiaries ﬁmB_u_ov\mw Assets Covered by Assets
Funded Portion)
(1) (2) (3)

July 1, 2007 3 5,464,756 $ 19,084,672 $ 9,217,250 $ 23,541,438 100% 94.7% 0.0%
July 1, 2006 5,229,175 17,800,254 8,989,090 22,293,446 100% 95.8% 0.0%
July 1, 2005 4915423 16,891,954 8,410,004 21,625,510 100% 98.9% 0.0%
July 1, 2004 4,750,077 14,184,765 7,043,010 20,862,659 100% 100.0% 27.4%
July 1, 2003 4,627,360 13,240,368 6,531,203 20,197,936 100% 100.0% 35.7%
July 1, 2002 4,512,402 11,600,395 6,333,777 19,298,174 100% 100.0% 50.3%
July 1, 2001 4,339,747 10,367,913 6,454,487 18,486,773 100% 100.0% 58.6%
Juty 1, 2000 4.563,513 7,484,050 7,367,149 17,286,108 100% 100.0% 71.1%
July 1, 1999 4,278,861 5,944,021 5,075,556 16,120,513 100% 100.0% 96.5%
July 1, 1998 3,972,263 65,305,903 5674179 14,946,070 100% 100.0% 82.3%

All dollar amounts are in thousands,

SR s A0 90 O Y s S Vil i o) L o6 i Kl i st e i i e St
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ACCOUNTING STATEMENT INFORMATION

I, o s .~ RETIRED MEMBERS AND'BENEFICIARIES = =~ o ¢ -

AsoOFJuLy1,2007

Service Retlremets
Employees:
l Men 19,365 $ 436,658 i
Women 22,552 354,218
{ Total 41,917 $ 790,876 i
‘ Teachers:
Men 7,922 $ 193,264
Women 32,909 613,625 i
q Total 40,831 $ 806,889
Disability Retirements !
J Employees:
Men 2,987 $ 37,467 ‘
Women 3,588 41.025
I Total 6,575 $ 78,492
i
' Teachers:
Men 863 $11,871
ﬂ Women 3,509 43.859
Total 2372 $ 55,730 |
! Beneficiaries of
Deceased Retired |
Members and Active
# Members
Men 1,996 $ 14,679 3
Women 5,206 59,754
! Total 7,202 $ 74,433 |
Grand Total 100.897 $ 1,806,420
1 Al dollar amounts are in thousands.
includes TERI participants. )
2 Mitiman
SOUTH CARCLINA RETIREMENT SYSTEM V-4
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Section V

Membership Information

% Milliman
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- NUMBER OF ANNUAL RET\REMENT Amej,;(,;‘,‘,,", e
‘OF BENEFIT RECIFIENTS asoF Juu 4, 2007

1,384
4830

o
887

4,056

3,009
41,917

ANNUAL - ‘

N n,..-ﬂnl:MFNT

ﬁc. LIRS = L

101,029,587 ‘
25 141,493 l
108,125,855 ‘

59,322,219

24 393 547

VA e

175, 782 844

o |
156 888, 487 ‘
\
|

15[) 450 UUU
§1.597,764733 |
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VIEMBERSHIP INFORMATION

TABLE V-1

 NUMBER OF ANNUAL RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES P
. OF BENEFIT RECIPIENTS AS OF Juty1,2007. -~
- NUMBER © . . . Y;RE'TIREYMENT’ : ]
, $ 62,133,195 !
146 1,661,138 i
323 3,019,264
447 4,431,939 i
122 1,682,931
379 5,563,440 i
g g
6,575 $ 78,491,907 ! |
3,745 $ 48,159,249 l
88 1,111,203 g
133 1,172,387
190 1,904,376 !
47 664,521
169 2,718,273 g
0 0
4,372 $ 55,730,009
3,903 $110,292,444 |
234 2,772,341
456 4,191,651 g
637 6,336,315
169 2,347.452 1§
8,281,713

21.309.903
$ 74.432 859

100,897 $1,806,419,508

s
fo Milliman
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MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION

EEEEEEEEE!{!t o i
e , , v TABLE V-2 i
_u_md“:wcdoz OF >oa<m MEMBERS AND ><mm>mm Goa_m_mzmﬁ_oz,

BY >om oxoc_vm AND & SERVICE Omocnm AS OF ._,c_.< A Noo.w,,

6,081 40 6,121
$24,783 $26,165 $24,792 1
12,506 2,829 30 16,365
$30,397 $35,375 $39.806 $31,332
8,753 7,786 1,888 22 18,459 |
$30,771 $39,232 $43,362 $36,557 $35,639 1
8,657 6,840 6,164 1,774 41 23,376
$30,600 $37,627 $45,410 $46,987 $41,205 $37,823
7,848 6,253 4,399 4,869 1,974 54 25,397
$29,256 $35,782 $41,288 $48,105 $49,140 $42,025 $38,133
7,283 6,363 4,559 4,268 5,138 2,129 22 29,762 |
$29,438 $34,631 $39,456 $45,007 $52,518 $53,207 $57,335 $40,021
6,333 5,874 4,750 4,315 3,919 4,003 376 4 29,674 ¢
$30,824 335,367 $38,849 $43,621 $50,414 $54,974 $58,764 $56,394 $41,106 |
4,952 4,603 3,889 3,761 3,168 2,239 437 58 23107
$30,4862 $35,693 $39,678 $41,773 $48,298 $55,386 $€3,525 $63,388 $40,445
2,705 2,716 2,059 1,950 1,619 1,066 160 73 12,348
$29,079 $34,414 $39,299 541,264 $46,940 $52 401 $70,633 $73,634 $39,036
1,423 1,355 701 420 293 162 60 45 4,459 1
$18,343 $24,787 $32,238 $37,422 $46,058 $50,438 $60,851 $64,094 $28,303
66,441 44,669 28,439 21,379 16,152 9,653 1,055 180 187,968 |
$29,452 $35,977 $41,029 $44,528 $50,062 354,247 $62,625 $67,564 $37,736 |

Ahmm Years

bb @ w <mm_.m
9.89 Years 9.83 Years
$ 36,538 $ 37,736
69.5% 69.6%
[ TG i i " th s PRI i e U N AN SO NSNS i T i idre oo
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MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION

o oASA

5,386
11,858

AC L7 C
19,010

15,180

'11 aAn7

W

9,490
12,656

&2 748

135,508,028
325,207,922

nEn aan AN
OuL, 00U, UOU

267,660,295

1808 774 BED

[RS1O PN B A U0 14

144,912,269
174,001,495

$1,597, 764 733 |
DISABILITY HET\REMENT :

11230012

NEC AAN
y-2e R

27,194

29 ROK
LL, 04D

17,632
15,739
15,270
13,758

© $19,309

'BENEFICIARIES

14,696,430
18,443,516
29,953,058
29,897,390
16,671,137
10,217,357
5,786,987
6,556,041
$134 221,918

13,535
12,739

A4 ANA

11,698
10,654

A0 0an
iU, 20U

11,686
312 281

14,20

7.487,737
3,719,677
5,711,283
7,474,128
8,459,263

a N1 o4
UL, T 1]

11,294,842
21264018

~ $74,432,859
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

1. Investment Rate of Return

7.25% per annum, compounded anhually, composed of an assumed 3.00% inflation
rate and a 4.25% real rate of return, net of investment and administrative expenses.

2. Salary Increases

Salary increases are assumed in accordance with the following representative

 ANNUAL INCREASE © ANNUAL INCREASE

4.50%

4.50% 4.75% I
4.25% 4.75% l
4.25% 4.50%
4.25% 4.40% I
4.25% 4.40%
4.25% 4.40% l
4.00% 4.00% ’

S .
w4 Milliman
SOUTH CARCLINA RETIREMENT SYSTEM A-1
Actuarial Valuation as of July 1, 2007
This report was prepared solely for the Sauth Caraolina Retirement Systams for the purposes described herein and may not be
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

Decrement Rates

a. Setvice Retirement

ANNUAL RATES OF

IvinEmitAEn Qs e
GNRECWULUC U OLRVIvE

: RETtREMENT" o

7 RETIREMENT -

©

50 12%
I 55 15% 18% 5% 10% I
50 20% 20% 5% 11%
l 61 20% 20% 15% 15% I
52 30% 35% 27% 28%
I 63 30% 30% 16% 20% I
64 30% 35% 22% 20%
I 65 40% 40% l
86 20% 25%
I 57 20% 25% l
68 20% 25%
69 20% 25%
15%
55 18% 25% 6% 9%
l 60 25% 25% 14% 15% l
a1 20% 40% 18% 20%
l 62 20% 35% 25% 25% I
83 20% 25% 28% 20%
i 64 35% 30% 26% 30% I
85 5% 40%
! 86 23% 23% I
67 23% 23%
l 68 23% 23% i
69 23% 23%
T4 100% _100%

s Pius the following percentage in year when first become eligible for unreduced service retirement
before age €5.

- .General Employees . Teachers .
I Male 30% 30% I
Female 30% 30%
7 Mittiman
SOUTH CAROLINA RETIREMENT SYSTEM A2
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

Valuation of Teachers and Employees Retention incentive (

'CI'

We assumed 40% of all members elect TERI coverage prior to age 60 and 60%
elect between age 60 and 65 when first eligible for an unreduced retirement
henefit. We assume members in the TER! are exposed to adjusted retirement
rates during TERI coverage and we assume 100% terminate employment at the
end of the TERI period (5 years). The retirement rate is adjusted by the following
schedule based on number of years since entering TERI:

xl
_|

ETIREMENT ABLE

nDeEn =r
WINRL- W IJv .

cs 1
80%
90% l
100% I

ST Al mem.be S ass 1mpd 'm rp’nm imm diately

30 0.04%  0.02% 0.03% 0.01% 0 12% 0.07% 0.06% 0.07%
35 0.08% 0.03% 0.06% 0.03% 0.17% 0.15% 0.08% 0.07%
40 0.11%  0.05% 0.08% 0.04% 0.29% 0.19% 0.16% 0.13%
l 45 0.15% 0.07% 0.11% 0.068% 0.40% 0.27% 0.26% 0.26%1
50 0.21% 011% 0.16% 0.09% 0.58% 0.46% 0.42% 0.42%
' 55 0.30%  0.16% 0.23% 0.14% 0.92% 0.74% 0.68% 0.68% ‘
, 60 0.49%  0.26% 0.37% 0.22% 1.15% 1,12% 1.05% 1.05% |

P
o Milliman
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

~1 Ay

d. Withdrawal Rates

PROBABILITY OF DECREMENT DUE 10 WITHDRAWAL

E Age 0 2 7 8 9 10+

25 02064 02029 0.1384 00973 0.0721 0.0578 0.0513 0.0508 0.0518 0.0538 0.0560
30 02721 0.1922 0.1356 0.0990 0.0776 0.0662 0.0607 0.0577 0.0538 0.0477 0.0387
35 0.2531 0.1823 0.1316 0.0990¢ 0.0805 0.0708 0.0657 0.0671 0.0540 0.0429 0.0273
40 0.2371 0.1730 0.1271 0.0979 0.0817 0.0730 0.0679 0.0619¢ 0.0529 0.0380 0.0199 '

¥ ~—ne Mmoo mmmae v s A4 A A A mEAAA M AASA Y -dale] A Sy

45 (.2239 0.i649 0.i1228 00960 0.0811 0.0726 0.086% G.06800 0.0503 0.0358 uum(i

50 0.2135 0.1587 0.1192 0.0936 0.0787 0.0898 0.0628 0.0553 0.0460 0.0335 0.0174

A AAnA A AnAo N A e e V4 ~r N NATO A NANA n 147 O

0.1168 0Q.0808 Q.0742 (0.084% 0.0557 0.0478 0.0401 0.03%7 0.0222 ;

0.0868 0.0000 0.0000 ©0.0000 0.0000 0©.0000 0.0000

[

ele]

60

0.1143

L Age 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 ] 10+

l 25 02293 0.1608 0.1209 0.1006 0.0892 0.0841 0.0827 0.0802 0.0731 0.0660 0.0601 ]
30 02269 0.1864 0.1260 0.1015 0.0878 0.0802 0.0751 00696 0.0618 0.0527 0.0426

! 35 02171 0.1597 0.1208 0.0966 0.0830 0.0748 0.0682 0.0615 0.0536 0.0434 0.0303|
40 02045 0.1477 0.1106 0.0885 00759 0.0683 0.0616 0.0551 0.0475 0.0368 0.0215

l 45 01930 01381 0.1001 0.0798 0.0685 0.0618 0.0561 0.0504 0.0435 0.032¢ 0.0163

50 0.1866 0.1296 0.0937 00738 0.0633 0.0570 0.0523 0.0478 0.0417 00317 0.0154

0.0628 0.0543 0.0509 0.0474 0.0420 0.0331 0.0190
0.0660 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

& o { o 9 104
25 0.3288 (024586 0.1902 0.1554 0.1345 0.1166 0.0963 0.0783 0.0650 0.0585 0.05621
30 02838 02211 04726 0.1425 0.1236 0.1089 O. 0.0821 00704 00803 0.0530
35 0.2678 0.1997 0.1553 0.1285 0.1122 0.1010 O. 0.0822 0.0716 0.0586 0.0424
40 02456 0.1804 0.1384 01140 0.1002 0.0922 0.0791 0.0695 00549 0.0335
45 02257 0.1636 0.1233 0.1003 0.0882 0.0825 0. 0.0727 0.0639 0.0493 0.0266
50 02082 0.1501 0.1115 0.0891 0.0774 0.0717 0.0675 00626 00547 00419 0.0224
55 (.1942 0.1410 0.1041 0.0814 0.0691 0.0600 0. 0.0488 0.0419 0.0328 0.0212

0.1827 0.06832 0.0000 0.0008 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

Age 0 4 5 7 8 9 10+
25 0.2981 0.2459 0.2060 0.1772 015680 0.1385 0.1248 01158 0.1094 0.1030 0.0940 l
30 02710 0.2238 01884 0.1591 0.1385 0.1253 0.1145 0.1059 0.0970 0.0853 0.0688
35 02506 0.2015 0.1857 0.1410 0.1244 0.1130 0.1042 0.0958 0.0857 0.0712 0.0505 l
40 (0.2328 0.1803 0.1451 0.1233 0.1101 0.1010 0.0935 0.0854 0.0748 0.0592 0.0367
45 02172 0.1622 0.1275 01080 0.0972 0.08%94 0.0825 0.0746 0.0644 0.0483 0.0276 i

50 0.2041 0©.1493 0.1151 0.0966 0.0864 0.0787 0.0715 0.0837 0.0543 0.0414 0.0234
55 0.1946 0.1429 0.1091 0.0895 0.0778 0.0688 0.0605 0.0526 0.0445 0.0353 0.024Q
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Note: No probability of withdrawal is applied to members eligible to retire.
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

4,
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Mortaliity After Retirement

Far healthy retirees and beneficiaries, the UP-94 Mortality Table rates, with the
female rates set back one year. A separate table of mortality rates is used for
disabled retirees. The following are sample rates:

HeaLthy DISABLED

R

. . . 2.31
f ~ Lo R =¥~
o0 V.AQ70 V.LLY0 .00 Y0 £.007
l 0.86% 0.42% 4.82% 2.98% i
o~ A s Pl =1a 1474 A0 a A/
[o20) 1.00% U.aZL7 2.4£70 0.9070 i
70 2.55% 1.37% 5.91% 3.70%
- A nNOZ n Anas o 7ADZ A ANO/L
e “4.UU /o L1270 ./ A0 $.59970 !
' 80 6.67% 3.80% 9.02% 6.71%
- AN ALNS ~EaAns A AD0/ AN Acaf
! e 1U.4070 ©.200 7 2. 1o70 1. 1070
SR N

WViarriage Assumption

100% of all active members are assumed to be married, with femaie spouses being
3 years younger.

Asset Valuation Method

The actuarial value of assets is equal to the market value of assets less a five-year

phase in of the excess (shortfa!l) be een expected market investment return
{including the return an TERI! balances) and actual net investment income with the

VIR I VI T =i MO IvT Sy A P 1Y

resulting value not being less than 80% or more than 120% of the market value of

nnnnnn
Cost Methods

a. Normal Retirement, Termination, Death and Disability Benefits

The contribution rate is set by statute for both employees and for the employers. The
funding period is determined, as described below, using the Entry Age Normal
actuarial cost method.

The Entry Age Normal actuarial cost method assigns the plan’s total unfunded
liabilities (the actuariat present value of future benefits less the actuarial value of

= PR~

assets) to vanous penods The unfunded actuarial liability is assigned to years pnor

al Asad ia ane i +n tha unar fallauarina
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

The remaining costs are the normai costs for future years. Then each year's
contribution is composed of (i) that year's normal cost, plus (ii) a payment used to
reduce the unfunded actuarial liability.

The normal cost is the level (as a percentage of pay) contribution required to fund
the benefits for all current members. Part of the normal cost is paid from the
employees’ own contributions. The employers pay the balance from their
contributions. The method used for this valuation sets the present value of future

normal costs that are to be paid by the employees as 6.50% of their present value of

________ PN S, [ 7 S £ n 22 2 ¥ bl e - md

IHb‘ d(,lucllldl IIleIlIly IE: mne difference Uelweeu lllt} Widl prescii leuid UI luLUIC
benefits and the actuarial present value of future normal costs. The unfunded
actuarial liability is the excess of the actuariai liability over the actuariai vaiue of
assets.

The balance of the employers’ contributions — the remainder after paying their share
of the normal cost — is used to reduce the unfunded actuarial liability. The calculation
of the amortization period takes into account increases to contribution rates

applicable to future years, payroli growth, and the results are rounded to the nearest
year. Also, the calculation of the amortization period reflects additional contributions

MGG RS WAL UL SIS P T e SR e R NAAT

the System receives with respect to post 7/1/2005 TERI! participants, ORP

N ‘ e
participants and return to work retirees. These contributions are assumed to grow at

the same payroll growth rate as for active SCRS employees.
It is assumed that amortization payments are made monthly at the end of the month.

b. Group Life Insurance Benefit

One-year term cost method.

Unused Annual Leave

(=AW OV E (R O1 Y [E¥ Red i) TRV

liabilities for active members are increased 2.14%.

To account for the effact of unused annuyal leave on Annual Final ("Qmpe__sat on,

Unused Sick Leave

To account for the effect of unused sick leave on members’ final credited service,
the service of active members who retire is increased 3 months.

Eir JTI
=2 Milliman
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

i0.

11.

12,

13.

Future Cost-of-iiving increases

Benefits are assumed to increases 1% annually beginning on the July 1% next
following receipt of 12 monthly payments.

Administrative and Investment Expenses

The investment return assumption represents the expected return

administrative and investment expenses.

Payroll Growth Rate

4.00% per annum.

Recommended Changes from Prior Valuation

1. Recognize the expected return on the total of TER) account balances when

calculating the amount of market value gains and losses to defer in the
determination of the actuarial value of assets.

Milliman
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PLAN PROVISIONS
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Effective Date
July 1, 1945
Eligibility Requirements

All full-time, part-time, or temporary personnel who fill a permanent position as a
public qohnnl employee, public higher education personnel, state employees, and

city, county and other loca| pubhc employees of partlmpatlng employers must join

as a condition of employment as of the effective date of employment, unless they

elect to participate in one of the Optional Retirement Plans (ORP).
Employees in non-permanent positions may choose to join.
Creditable Service

The sum of “prior service” and “membership service.” Prior service means service
rendered prior to membership for which credit is allowed. Membership service
means service during which contributions have been made. This is counted in
years, months, and days.

iilae anq Ao
UiT a3, oUuill Ao 11t

There are a number of different types of services that may be purchased by an
ili

=3
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Average Final Compensation {AFC)

The total of the highest 12 consecutive quarters of compensation earned divided
by 3. Compensation generally includes gross salary or wages, overtime, sick pay,
wage deferrals, and termination pay for unused annual leave. The unused annual
leave is added to the sum of the highest 12 consecutive quarters prior to dividing
by 3. For members who joined the system on or after January 1, 1996,
compensation for benefit and contribution purposes is fimited in accordance with
IRS Code Section 401(a)17.

Normal Retirement

a. Eligibility Attainment fage 65 wit

o
u
a
<.
c
d

b. Benefit 1.82% of AFC times creditabie service.

I Miltiman
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PLAN PROVISIONS
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9.

Early Retirement

a. Eligibility Attainment of age 60 with 5 years of creditable service, or
attainment of age 55 with 25 years of creditable service.

b. Benefit Benefit accrued to date of retirement, reduced 5% for each year
prior to 65 (for age 60 eligibility), or 4% for each year prior to 28
years (for age 55 with 25 years eligibility).

.................. — o~ 4~

Upon meeting retirement eligioility, a member can elect to en
maximum of five (5) years, after which employment will cease. The retirement
benefits will be accumuiated in TERI accounts and will be paid to the members
upon the earlier of actual retirement or the end of participation period. The amount
credited to the TERI account is based upon the calculation and form of benefit
selected by the member at TERI entry. COLAs are credited to the TERI account.
No interest is credited to the TERI account. Emplioyee contributions (for those
entering TER! on and after 7/1/2005) and employer contributions continue during
TERLI participation.

Nicahilitvy Dativamant
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a. Eligibility Disability prior to normai retirement age with at least 5 years of
creditable service. The service requirement is wa rved for job related

disabiiity.

b. Benefit Benefit equal to the amount that would have been payable at age
65 assuming continued employment and AFC at date of disability,
less the equivalent benefit that would have been provided by the
employee contributions that would have been made until age 65.

Death Benefits

a. Death prior to age 60 or 15 years of creditable service
Refund of employee contributions with interest plus Group Life Insurance in a
iump sum equal to annual earnable compensation at time of death. Group Life
Insurance payable only to those whose employer participates and with at least

1 year of creditable service, unless death is job related.

b. Death after age 60 or with 15 years of creditable service

Ml iman
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PLAN PROVISIONS

Same as above. However, instead of the refund of empioyee contributions with
intetest, the beneficiary may elect to receive an annuity equal to the amount
that would have been payable had the employee retired the day before death
under Option B described below.

10. Employee Contributions
8.50% of earnable compensation effective July 1, 2007.
A d Al e ) Pty T RN S
[ K] VEeSieu penertit vpon I erminauon
a. Eligibility 100% vesting upon completion of 5 years of creditabie service.
h. Benefit Accrued benefit as of date of termination payable as of age 60.
12. Termination Benefit
a. Eligibility Elect return of accumulated employee contributions
2% Ranafit Datiivn ~f armanlaums ~amdribiitiane nhie intaract
w LICHINGTIL NTUHTT UL THHNIVYOT LGULTIUINULUTD pHUe ) wdh,
13. Optional Forms of Retirement iIncome
Option A Monthly life annuity with guaranteed return of employee
contributions plus interest. (This is the normal form of payment).
Option B Monthly life annuity with 100% of reduced benefit continued to
beneficiary upon death, reverting to maximum option if beneficiary
predeceases retiree.
Option C Monthly life annuity wit h 50 % f reduced benefit continued to
lmmafinians 11nan At l—\ reve nn +m mavirmiim anfinn if hanafiriarny
Uﬁllcilhldly upun ycaill, 1o VY W INIQATNTIIUNT AUl 31 Do nvial y
predeceases refiree.
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PLAN PROVISIONS
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. Cost of Living Adjustment

Beginning the July 1 following one year of receiving benefits, the monthly benefit
amount will increase by the calendar year change in CPJ but not to exceed 1%.
Additional ad hoc COLAs may be paid as approved by the State Budget and
Control Board and based upon the financial condition of the System.

15. Changes from Prior Valuation
Inna
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